
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No:  247 4360     

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Telephone No:    247 4553 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 8th September, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

A Castle - Harewood 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24TH JULY 2008 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the Scrutiny 
Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) meeting 
held on 24th July 2008. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD - MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 16th July 2008. 
 

9 - 24 

8   
 

  UPDATE ON THE SUPPORTING PEOPLE 
PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on the 
implementation of the Supporting People 
Inspection Action Plan. 
 

25 - 
30 

9   
 

  CO2 EMISSIONS INQUIRY - FORMAL 
RESPONSE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the formal 
responses to the Board’s recommendations 
following its Inquiry into CO2 emissions. 
 

31 - 
36 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  LETTINGS POLICY - PROPOSED CHANGES 
 
To note the Board’s draft statement to the 
Executive Board in relation to the proposed 
changes to the Lettings Policy. 
 

37 - 
42 

11   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRIES - DRAFT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting draft terms of 
reference for the Board’s forthcoming Inquiries. 
 

43 - 
52 

12   
 

  CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current work 
programme. 
 

53 - 
66 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 13th October 2008 at 10.00am  
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

 
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 

 
THURSDAY, 24TH JULY, 2008 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Castle, 
B Cleasby, D Coupar, A Gabriel, 
D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, L Mulherin and 
M Rafique 

 
 

13 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the July meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods). 
 
The Chair also welcomed Councillor Mulherin who had replaced Councillor J 
McKenna on the Board for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as Chair of West North West Homes 
(Agenda Item 9) (Minute 19 refers) 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of West North West 
Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 19 refers) 

• Councillor D Coupar in her capacity as a member on Belle Isle North 
Estate Management Board (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 19 refers) 

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Director on East North East 
Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 19 refers) 

• Councillor G Hyde in his capacity as a Director on East North East Homes 
(Agenda Item 9) (Minute 19 refers) 

 
15 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Marjoram and 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

16 Minutes of Previous Meetings  
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2008 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
(b) That, subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 24th June 2008 be confirmed as a correct record:- 
 
 Minute 9 ‘Declarations of Interest’ – to delete the word ‘regular’ in both 

declarations to read ‘as a user of Beckett Street Car Park’ 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

 Minute 11 ‘Review of Call In Decision – Parking Price Review’ – to 
amend Councillor J Coupar’s name to read ‘Councillor D Coupar’ in the 
sentence …..‘Prior to considering the written evidence……’ 

 
17 Executive Board - Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 11th 
June 2008 be received and noted. 
 

18 Members' Questions - Executive Member for Environmental Services  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on issues 
for the Board’s work programme with the Executive Member for 
Environmental Services. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance:- 
 
Councillor S Smith, Executive Board Member for Environmental Services 
Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Smith to make a brief presentation on the key 
priorities and objectives around Environmental Services. 
 
Following the presentation, Board Members were given the opportunity of 
raising questions. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• rolling out of the brown bin schemes – clarification of the timescale for the 
delivery of brown bins for residents living in Tingley/West Ardsley 
(The Executive
[...]
uss this issue 
with relevant officers within Environmental Services) 
 

• missed bin collections in Chapeltown and Beckhill area and the need for 
more parking attendants within the Chapel Allerton ward 
(The Chief Environmental Services Officer confirmed that he would 
investigate these issues) 
 

• missed bin collections in Farnley and Wortley ward, together with the 
concerns expressed around elderly residents being removed from the list 
(The Chief Environmental Services Officer responded and outlined the 
current bin delivery programme and agreed to review the scheme for 
elderly residents) 
 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to Councillor S Smith and Andrew 

Mason for their attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 
(Councillor D Coupar and Councillor G Hyde joined the meeting at 10.05 am 
during discussions of the above item) 
 
(Councillor D Coupar left the room at 10.25 am and returned at 11.05 am 
during discussions of the item on the Inquiry into Choice Based Lettings 
(Minute 19 refers) 
 

19 Inquiry into Choiced Based Lettings - Response to the Board's 
Recommendations  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on interim 
recommendations made following an Inquiry into Choice Based Lettings. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance:- 
 
John Statham, Head of Strategic Landlord, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Kath Bramall, Leeds Homes Policy Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
In addition to the above report, a copy of additional information entitled ‘Leeds 
Homes Performance Management Summary Quarter 1 2008/09 for Ward 
Members’ was circulated for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
For the benefit of Board Members, the Chair went through each individual 
recommendation seeking comments, which were duly noted by the officers’ in 
attendance. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

Page 4



Draft mi
[...]
08, the Strategic Landlord review the application 
registration procedures to ensure that appropriate checks on customers' 
identities are undertaken at an earlier stage of the lettings process, for 
example, as part of the housing need assessment process’’. 
 

• clarification of what checks were being undertaken and the need for more 
detail 

• the need to talk to corporate social housing providers 
 
Recommendation 8(i) and (ii) 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

‘’ (i)  That, by December 2008 and in conjunction with each ALMO and the 
BITMO, the Strategic Landlord seeks to develop and implement suitable 
strategies to tackle sub-letting of council properties’’. 
 
‘’(ii) That a review of such strategies is undertaken 12 months after 
implementation, with a view to ensuring such strategies are and remain fit for 
purpose’’ 
 

• the need for more detail on sub letting  
 
Recommendation 9(i) 
 
‘’That by April 2009, the Strategic Landlord, through the ALMOs:- 
 
Ascertains the level of under-occupancy across all council housing stock ‘’ 
 

• the need to focus on those people moving from houses to flats and for the 
policy to be more flexible 
(The Head of Strategic Landlord responded and agreed to investigate this 
matter further) 
 

General Comments 

• the need for the Board to address older people’s needs and the private 
sector 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to the Head of Strategic Landlord 

and his support staff on their excellent contribution to this Inquiry, 
together with a similar message being sent to the ALMOs. 

(c) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be requested to 
include the following issues within the Board’s future work programme:- 

• Older People’s Housing 

• Private Sector Housing 
 

20 Wyther Community Centre  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
process of assessing the Wyther Community Centre. 
 
Steve Crocker, West and North West Area Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods was in attendance and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments. 
 
Discussions ensued on the contents of the report and specific reference was 
made with regards to the reasons behind the delay and clarification of the 
closure and demolition process. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

(b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be requested to 
refer to this report to the North West (Inner) Area Committee for their 
consideration. 

 
(Councillor M Rafique left the room at 11.10 am and returned at 11.20 am 
during discussion of this item) 
 

21 Current Work Programme  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s current work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the following working groups be established to draft terms of 

reference:- 
 

(i) Street Cleaning – including ALMOs / Departmental relationships 
Membership 
Councillor B Anderson 
Councillor B Cleasby 
Councillor G Hyde 
 
(ii) Private Sector Housing – to include Empty Dwelling 

Management Orders, Licensing and Voids 
Membership 
Councillor B Anderson 
Councillor A Gabriel 
Councillor G Hyde 
Councillor L Mulherin 

 
(iii) Older People’s Housing 
Membership 
Councillor B Anderson 
Councillor A Blackburn 
Councillor A Castle 
Councillor G Hyde 
Councillor M Rafique 

 
(c) That in relation to measuring the performance of enforcement (Minute 

18 refers), the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be 
requested to include this issue on the Board’s work programme for 
future consideration. 

(d) That in relation to the letter of complaint and request for scrutiny 
received on noise nuisance in Hunslet, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development be requested to advise the member of the public 
that no further scrutiny would take place on the matter, however an 
update would be requested from the Environment and Neighbourhoods 
department on how this matter was to be resolved. 

(e) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be requested to 
invite Councillor L Carter and Councillor S Smith to the October Board 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

meeting and thereafter on a two monthly basis to discuss matters 
within the Board’s portfolio. 

 
22 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday 8th September 2008 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting to be held for Board 
Members at 9.30 am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.30 am) 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd September, 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH JULY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Brett in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, R Finnigan, S Golton, 
R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, S Smith 
and K Wakefield  

 
   Councillor J Blake – Non-voting advisory member 
 

28 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
(a) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 38 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
publication could prejudice the City Council’s commercial interests as 
the appendix includes matters where negotiations of a confidential 
nature will ensue.  In these circumstances it is considered that the 
public interest in disclosing this commercial information outweighs the 
interes
[...]
                                                                         (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Supporting People is the national programme for funding and commissioning supported 
housing services for vulnerable people.  The programme aims to assist vulnerable people 
to ultimately live independently in the wider community through the provision of high 
quality, strategically planned, complementary housing support services.  The programme 
also aims to ensure that such services deliver value for money. 

 
Leeds City Council administers the Supporting People programme on behalf of a 
partnership which comprises of the Council, Health and Probation.  The Supporting 
People team, which administers the programme on a day to day basis, sits within the 
Housing Services Division of the Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate.  
 
The Supporting People programme in Leeds was subject to an Audit Commission 
inspection in January 2007.  The Audit Commission concluded that Leeds City Council 
was administering a fair (one star) programme with promising prospects for improvement. 
 
The Audit Commission Inspection Report sets out six key service improvement 
recommendations for the Council to implement.  

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator:  Bridget Emery 
 
 Tel: 3950149 

 

 

 

  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 2 

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

 
1.1 To inform Scrutiny Board members of progress against the service improvement 

recommendations made by the Audit Commission following the inspection of the 
Supporting People programme in January 2007.  
 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 Supporting People is the national programme for funding and commissioning 
supported housing services for vulnerable people.  The programme aims to assist 
vulnerable people to ultim
[...]
ted to contribute to 
impending competitive tender exercises.  For example, representatives from the 
Leeds Tenants Federation will be invited to take part in tendering work relating to 
sheltered housing provision in 2008/09.  

 
4.2 Service user consultation continues to be a key component of the contract 

management of services within the programme.  Service users are asked for 
feedback on the quality of services provided as part of validation visits and officers 
survey service users and attend focus groups to ensure that the views of service 
users are represented within the review of service considered by Commissioning 
Body.   

 
5.0 Availability of Customer Information 

 
5.1 A prototype on-line directory of Supporting People commissioned services has been 

developed and testing is currently being carried out and adjustments made as 
required.  It is estimated that the directory will be operational by the end of September 
2008.  

 
5.2 Additionally a review of information available for housing services is to be undertaken.  

This will include specific information relating to the housing related support.  It is 
important that this review ensures that consistent and concise information is available 
to customers and as such work will be undertake with Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Services to join up information available. 
 
 

Page 28



 5 

6.0 Sector Wide Reviews 
 

6.1 The Supporting People Commissioning Body have agreed that it would not be 
appropriate to carry out separate sector wide reviews for each Supporting People 
client group and that issues relating to supported housing should be built into wider 
service area reviews that are being carried out in the city.  For example, issues 
related to the supported housing needs of people with drug and alcohol issues are 
being factored into the wider strategic profiling work that is being carried out by Safer 
Leeds.  

 
6.2 The Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which is being undert

Minutes of the meeting

23

24

25

26

27

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS)
MONDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2008
PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, A Castle,

B Cleasby, D Coupar, D Hollingsworth,
G Hyde, J Marjoram, L Mulherin and
M Rafique

Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the September meeting of the Scrutiny
Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods).

Declarations of Interest
The following personal interests were declared:-

e Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as Chair of West North West Homes
(Agenda Items 8, 10 and 11 (Appendix A)) (Minutes 29, 30 and 33 refer)

e Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of West North West
Homes (Agenda Items 8, 10 and 11 (Appendix A)) (Minutes 29, 30 and 33
refer)

e Councillor D Coupar in her capacity as a member on Belle Isle North
Estate Management Board (Agenda Items 8, 10 and 11 (Appendix A))
(Minutes 29, 30 and 33 refer)

e Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Director of East North East
Homes (Agenda Items 8, 10 and 11 (Appendix A)) (Minutes 29, 30 and 33
refer)

e Councillor G Hyde in his capacity as a Director of East North East Homes
(Agenda Items 8,10 and 11 (Appendix A)) (Minutes 29, 30 and 33 refer)

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies reported.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 24" July 2008 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Matters Arising from the Minutes

(a) Members’ Questions — Executive Member for Environmental Services
(Minute 18 refers)
That this Board notes the follow up information provided by the Chief
Environmental Services Officer in relation to those outstanding issues
referred to within the minutes.

That in relation to the general frequency of street bin emptying, the
Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to enter into further
discussions with the Chief Environmental Services Officer with a view

Minutes approved a correct record
on Monday, 13th October, 2008



28

29

to obtaining more clarification for Board Members. This matter would
be explored further as part of the Board’s Inquiry into Street Cleaning.

That in relation to the enforcement of dog fouling and whether this
issue would be dealt with under the proposed Inquiry into Street
Cleaning, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to obtain the
written views of Councillor S Smith, Executive Board Member for
Environmental Services for discussion at the Board meeting in October
2008 under the Performance Management Information item.

(b) Current Work Programme (Minute 21 refers)
That this Board notes the contents of a letter from the Environmental
Protection Team addressed to Councillor S Smith, dated 22™ August
2008, regarding an update about the complaint of noise nuisance.

Executive Board - Minutes
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16™
July 2008 be received and noted.

Update on the Supporting People Programme
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the
implementation of the Supporting People Inspection Action Plan.

The purpose of the report was to inform Board Members of progress against
the service improvement recommendations made by the Audit Commission
following the inspection of the Supporting People Programme in January
2007.

Bridget Emery, Head of Housing Strategy and Commissioning, Environment
and Neighbourhoods was in attendance and responded to Members’ queries
and comments.

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:-

e clarification of the measures in place in achieving a two star Supporting
People programme
(The Head of Housing Strategy and Commissioning responded and stated
that the programme was now moving towards a three star performance)

e the concerns expressed about the competitive tendering programme and
whether the department was using the money effectively
(The Head of Housing Strategy and Commissioning responded and stated
that a rolling programme of competitive tendering was being undertaken)

e clarification as to whether a prototype on-line directory of ‘Supporting
People Commissioned Services’ would be operational by the end of
September 2008
(The Head of Housing Strategy and Commissioning responded and
confirmed that the new and improved directory was being progressed, but
would be slightly delayed due to technical ICT issues)

Minutes approved a correct record
on Monday, 13th October, 2008



30

clarification of a review of information available for housing services to
ensure that consistent and concise information was available to customers
(The Head of Housing Strategy and Commissioning responded and
informed the meeting that the review of information would always be an
on-going piece of work and that their providers had, in conjunction with the
Supporting People team, produced a series of leaflets and other customer
information. The Board noted that this would never be a finished item due
to the department’s intention to continually review and improve on
information for customers)

the need for the Board to be supplied with more information on those
services which the commissioning body had agreed to fund on a short
term basis in partnership with Adult Social Care, Children’s Service, Safer
Leeds or the Leeds Primary Care Trust

(The Head of Housing Strategy and Commissioning responded and
agreed to supply this information to Board Members)

the need for the Board to receive quarterly updates on the Supporting
People programme i.e. the next scheduled meeting being December 2008

RESOLVED -

(@)
(b)

(c)

That the contents of the report be noted.

That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in conjunction with the Head of
Housing Strategy and Commissioning, be requested to provide the
following additional information to Board Members in readiness for
October’s meeting:-

e the rolling programme of competitive tendering exercises;

e further detail on those services which the commissioning body had
agreed to fund on a short term basis;

e confirmation of when the on-line directory of ‘Supporting People
Commissioned Services would be operational i.e. should it not be
before October, then to provide a progress report on its testing

That quarterly updates on the Supporting People Programme and the
new on-line directory be submitted to future Board meetings.

Scrutiny Inquiries - Draft Terms of Reference
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report
presenting draft terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming Inquiries.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the
information/comment of the meeting:-

Inquiry into Street Cleaning — Draft Terms of Reference (Appendix A
refers)

Inquiry into Older People’s Housing — Draft Terms of Reference (Appendix
B refers)

Minutes approved a correct record
on Monday, 13th October, 2008



At the request of the Chair, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser also circulated
additional information on the draft terms of reference for the Private Rented
Sector Housing Inquiry for consideration.

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:-

Inquiry into Street Cleaning

e the need to make particular reference to the enforcement of dog fouling

within the Inquiry

e the need for the Street Cleaning Inquiry Working Group to be convened
before the October Board meeting

e clarification of the grass cutting contract and performance
(The Principal Scrutiny Adviser responded and it was agreed that this
matter would be taken up separately as part of the performance
management and recommendation tracking items in October 2008)

¢ the need to address the issue of park maintenance
(The Principal Scrutiny Adviser responded and it was agreed that this
matter should be referred to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (City
Development) for action)

Inquiry into Older People’s Housing

e the need to include the comments received from the Director of Adult
Social Services

e the need to explore the implications of the increasing older people
population on housing related services and the identification of future
planning needs

¢ the need to ensure that older people have a safe and secure environment

to live in, with a sense of belonging to and participating in communities

e the need to add Connect Housing and the Older People’s Forum to the
witness list

e the need to forward the final terms of reference to the Scrutiny Board
(Adult Social Care) for any further comments and to await nominations
from its Board Members to take part in the potential joint Inquiry.

e the need to look into a possible Board visit to Sheffield to observe its new
retirement village at Woodhouse
(The Principal Scrutiny Adviser responded and agreed to investigate this
matter further with a report back at the October meeting)

Minutes approved a correct record
on Monday, 13th October, 2008



31

32

Inquiry into Private Rented Sector Housing

e the need to add the Tenants Federation and Students Unions to the
witness list

RESOLVED -

(@)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

(b)  That, subject to those amendments referred to above, the terms of
reference for the Inquiry into Street Cleaning be approved and that the
Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to arrange a meeting of the
Working Group before the next Board meeting.

(c) That, subject to those amendments referred to above, the terms of
reference for the Inquiry into Older People’s Housing be approved and
that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to forward a copy to
the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) for comments.

(d)  That, subject to the addition of the Tenants Federation and Student
Unions to the list of withesses, the terms of reference for the Inquiry
into Private Rented Sector Housing be approved.

Current Work Programme
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the
Board’s current work programme.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the
information/comment of the meeting:-

e Current work programme (Appendix 1 refers)
e Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1% September 2008 to 31%
December 2008 (Appendix 2 refers)

RESOLVED -
(@)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

(b)  That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to include a further
update on the Supporting People Programme for December’s meeting.

(c) That in relation to the grass cutting contract and performance, the
Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to liaise with the Area
Development Manager, Streetscene Services to commission a
progress/options report for the October meeting.

CO2 Emissions Inquiry - Formal Response

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report
presenting the formal responses to the Board’s recommendations following
it's Inquiry into CO, emissions.

Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘City Development
— Response to the Statement from the Scrutiny Board (Environment and
Neighbourhoods) Inquiry: The Council’s CO, emissions’ for the information/
comment of the meeting.

Minutes approved a correct record
on Monday, 13th October, 2008



Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable Development, City Development was in
attendance and responded to Members’ queries and comments.

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:-

clarification of what assurances Defra had given the Council in terms of
the measures put in place in the immediate future to gain improved
allowances in the first year of trading in relation to carbon trading

(The Head of Sustainable Development responded and agreed to come
back to the Board with the relevant information on this issue)

clarification as to whether the Carbon Reduction Commitment
implications were being factored into the 2009/10 budget

clarification of what penalties would the Council incur if they opted to do
nothing until the baseline was established for the process of carbon
trading

(The Head of Sustainable Development responded and agreed to come
back to the Board with the relevant information on this issue)

clarification of what role Area Management was playing in terms of the
Carbon Reduction Commitment

(The Head of Sustainable Development responded and agreed to come
back to the Board with the relevant information on this issue)

clarification of whether the authority had a result following the Council’s
application to be a pilot authority on the DfT’s Low Carbon Vehicle
Programme

(The Head of Sustainable Development responded and agreed to come
back to the Board with the relevant information on this issue)

clarification of the process the Council followed with regard to ensuring
that future street lighting PFI contracts included options for the reduction
of CO? omissions

the need for the authority to address some cases in relation to energy
efficient lighting around street lighting

RESOLVED -

(a)
(b)

That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

That this Board notes that National Indicator 188 ‘Planning to Adapt to
Climate Change’ would be continued to be monitored as part of the
performance management item and that other recommendations would
also be monitored as part of the general recommendation tracking
item.

That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser in conjunction with the Head of
Sustainable Development be requested to come back to the Board on
those outstanding issues requiring clarification.

Minutes approved a correct record
on Monday, 13th October, 2008



33

34

Lettings Policy - Proposed Changes

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the
Board'’s draft statement to the Executive Board in relation to the proposed
changes to the Lettings Policy.

Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Statement of
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) Changes to the Lettings
Policy’ for the information/comment of the meeting.

John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager, Environment and
Neighbourhoods and Kath Bramall, Leeds Homes Policy Manager,
Environment and Neighbourhoods were in attendance and responded to
Members’ queries and comments.

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:-

e clarification if steps had been undertaken for the quarterly performance
data relating to local housing issues to be broken down into wards,
including data on the letting summary
(The Strategic Landlord Manager responded and confirmed that officers
were addressing this issue)

¢ the Board reiterated its support to establish photo identification for each
tenant, but urged the department to exercise sensitivity in implementing
this policy

e the need to clearly manage the monitoring of the implementation of the
assisted bidding system

¢ that the new Code of Guidance on Choice Based Lettings had been
published and that the department was awaiting legal counsel’s advice on
this

RESOLVED -

(@)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

(b)  That approval be given to the document entitled ‘Statement of Scrutiny
Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) Changes to the Lettings
Policy’ in accordance with the report now submitted.

(c) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to advise the Board
when the Lettings Policy had been considered by the Executive Board.

(d)  That a vote of thanks be conveyed to the Strategic Landlord Manager
and the Leeds Homes Policy Manager on their invaluable work in
producing this document.

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Monday 13" October 2008 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for Board Members at
9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.10 am)

Minutes approved a correct record
on Monday, 13th October, 2008



